



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 469/2025 & I.A. 12171-12173/2025**

**HIMALAYA GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD & ANR. ....Plaintiffs**  
Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate  
with Ms. Suhriya Majumdar, Mr. Vishal Nagpal,  
Mr. Debjyoti Sarkar, Ms. Purnima Vasisht and Mr.  
Bal Krishan Singh, Advocates.

versus

**JEENA SIKHO LIFECARE LIMITED & ORS. ....Defendants**  
Through: Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Mr.  
Ashutosh Dubey, Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Mr. Amit  
Prakash S and Mr. Nikhil Upadhyay, Advocates.

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**21.07.2025**

%

1. On 14.05.2025, Court had recorded the submission of Defendant No. 2 that the said Defendant is only a manufacturer of the goods bearing the impugned marks and will not claim any rights in the same and shall forthwith cease from manufacturing products, which bear the impugned marks containing the mark 'LIV'.
2. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 2, on instructions, submits that in furtherance of the submissions made before Court on 14.05.2025, Defendant No. 2 has stopped manufacturing products under the impugned marks containing the mark 'LIV' and will continue to abide by the assurance given to the Court.
3. Insofar as the use of colour combination on the packaging by



Defendant No. 1 is concerned, learned counsel submits that the packaging has been changed post 14.05.2025 and in support hands over the bottles allegedly showing changed colour combination. This position is refuted by learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs, who submits that the matter needs consideration.

4. Reply is stated to have been filed with an application for condonation of delay. The application is not on record.

5. Additionally, Defendant No. 1 shall also file affidavits in terms of paragraphs 24 and 26 of order dated 14.05.2025 within two weeks from today.

6. List on 11.08.2025.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**JULY 21, 2025/RW/YA**