



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 469/2025**
HIMALAYA GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vishal Nagpal,
Mr. Balkrishan Singh, Advocates

versus

JEENA SIKHO LIFECARE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay,
Mr. Nikhil Upadhyay, Advocates
for D-1

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

I.A. No. 17848/2025 for condonation of delay of 4 weeks in filing the written statement and replies to the applications filed by plaintiff.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who submits that if the delay is to be condoned, same should be subject to a reasonable cost.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2500/-, to be deposited with Bharat Ke Veer Fund, (online portal), within three weeks failing which further cost will be imposed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement and replies are taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 28, 2025/sk