



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 469/2025

HIMALAYA GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Debjyoti Sarkar, Mr. Vishal
Nagpal, Advocates

Versus

JEENA SIKHO LIFECARE LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

ORDER
17.10.2025

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents. However, plaintiff is yet to file its documents in physical form. Further, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has informed that defendants have not served the plaintiff with any of the documents filed alongwith the written statements (filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 and jointly on behalf of defendant no. 2 to 6). The noting of the Registry shows that documents of the defendants have been returned under objections. Consequently, defendants are directed to bring those documents on record, if they wish to rely on them within six weeks and also supply copies of the same to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. So long as this aspect is not clarified, admission / denial of documents cannot progress since plaintiff has not been



able to file its affidavit of admission / denial. In the meantime, however, parties are directed to file their documents in physical form, within six weeks, subject to above clarification.

2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 11.11.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 11.11.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 17, 2025/sk